

To Whom It May Concern:

A public hearing will be held by the Office of Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost on Tuesday, September 21, 2021 at 9:30AM in the Large Conference Room in the Rhodes State Office Tower, Floor 17, 30 E. Broad St., Columbus, OH 43215.

The purpose of the hearing is to solicit comment on Ohio Administrative Code Rules 109:1-1-02, 109:1-1-05, 109:1-4-02, 109:1-5-01. Specifically, 109:1-1-02, updates the charitable law section's website; 109:1-1-05 updates the charitable law section's address; 109-1-4-02 updates the rule to be consistent with statutory language; and, 109:1-5-01 updates the charitable law section's address.

The specific amended language of the rules are as follows:

109:1-1-02 – Registration and exemptions.

[...]

(C) Registration. All charitable trusts required to register shall register through the attorney general's website at: <u>www.ohioattorneygeneral.gov/charitableregistration.</u> <u>https://charitable.ohioago.gov/charity-registration.</u>

[...]

109:1-1-05 – Place of filing.

[...] all correspondence may also be directed to the "Ohio Attorney General, Charitable Law Section, <u>15030</u> East <u>Gay Broad</u> Street, <u>23rd25th</u> Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215–<u>3130</u>."

109:1-4-02 – Instant bingo other than at a bingo session; location.

No charitable instant bingo organization shall conduct instant bingo other than at a bingo session at a location where the primary source of retail income from all commercial activity at that location is the sale of instant bingo tickets other than at a bingo session.

109:1-5-01 – Place of filing.

(A) [...] all correspondence may also be directed to the "Ohio Attorney General, Charitable Law Section, <u>15030</u> East Gay Broad Street, <u>23rd25th</u> Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215–<u>3130</u>."

All interested parties are invited to attend the hearing and present oral and/or written testimony. Written comments may also be submitted prior to the hearing to the attention of Andrew Hopkins, Policy & Legislation, Office of Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost, 30 East Broad Street, Floor 17, Columbus, Ohio 43215, or Andrew.Hopkins@OhioAGO.gov no later than Monday, September 20, 2021 by close of business. For security purposes, please also notify Andrew Hopkins if you plan to attend the hearing no later than Friday, September 17, 2021 by close of business.